

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0572

SCARLET VAN GARDEREN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, ET AL.

Defendants and Appellants.

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District, Missoula County
Cause No. DV 2023-541, the Honorable Jason Marks, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Alex Rate
Marthe Y. VanSickle
Akilah Deernose
ACLU OF MONTANA
PO Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
Phone: 406-203-3375
ratea@aclumontana.org
vansickle@aclumontana.org
deernose@aclumontana.org

Malita Picasso*
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broadway Street
New York, NY 10004
Phone: 212-549-2561
mpicasso@aclu.org

Matthew P. Gordon
Heather Shook*
Courtney Schirr*
Sara Cloon*
Kayla Lindgren*
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206-359-8000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter C. Renn*
Kell Olson*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
800 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: 213-382-7600
prenn@lambdalegal.org
kolson@lambdalegal.org

Elizabeth O. Gill*
ACLU FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: 415-343-1237
egill@aclunc.org

Nora Huppert*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
65 E. Wacker Place, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: 312-663-4413
nhuppert@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Thane Johnson
Michael D. Russell
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
thane.johnson@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: 406-384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

**admitted pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	6
I. Gender Dysphoria Is a Diagnosable Medical Condition that Is Treated in Accordance with Established Medical Guidelines.....	6
A. Gender Dysphoria Is a Diagnosable and Treatable Medical Condition.....	6
B. Treatment of Gender Dysphoria in Adolescents Is Individualized.....	8
II. SB 99 Threatens to Harm Transgender Adolescents in Montana by Categorically Banning Their Access to Gender-Affirming Care.....	10
III. SB 99 Does Not Protect Minors.....	12
Standard of Review	14
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Appellees Have Sufficiently Alleged and Established Standing to Challenge SB 99.....	16
A. Parent and Minor Appellees Have Standing to Challenge SB 99.....	16
B. The Provider Appellees Have Standing to Challenge SB 99.....	18
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Preliminarily Enjoining SB 99.....	22
A. Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page(s)
1. The District Court Properly Held that Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim.	23
a. SB 99 classifies based on sex and transgender status.....	24
(i) SB 99 discriminates based on sex.....	25
(ii) SB 99 discriminates based on transgender status.	30
b. SB 99 is subject to strict scrutiny.....	33
(i) Classifications based on sex and transgender status warrant strict scrutiny.....	33
(ii) SB 99 burdens a fundamental right.	35
c. The District Court correctly held that SB 99 fails strict scrutiny.	35
d. SB 99 fails any level of review.	44
2. The District Court Properly Held that Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on Their Fundamental Right to Privacy Claim.	45
a. The District Court applied the correct legal standard.....	46
b. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in finding that Appellants cannot clearly and convincingly show that gender-affirming care poses a medically acknowledged, <i>bona fide</i> health risk.....	50
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Appellees Will Suffer Severe and Irreparable Harm Under SB 99.	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page(s)
C. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Appellees' Favor and the Injunction Serves the Public Interest.....	53
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Issuing a State-Wide Injunction or by Enjoining SB 99 in Its Entirety.....	55
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Issuing a State-Wide Injunction Against SB 99.....	56
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Enjoining SB 99 In Its Entirety.....	58
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Limiting Hearing Evidence to Extensive Affidavit Testimony Instead of Allowing Redundant Oral Testimony.	60
Conclusion	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024)	26
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Schl. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Tavistock</i> , [2021] EWCA Civ 1363, ¶ 63	40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	29
<i>C. P. ex rel. Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , No. 3:20-cv- 06145-RJB, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022).....	31
<i>Caldwell v. Sabo</i> , 2013 MT 240, 371 Mont. 328, 308 P.3d 81	22
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980)	48
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	43
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	19
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , No. 4:22CV325-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023), <i>appeal filed sub nom. Dekker v. Sec’y, Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 23-12155 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023)	39
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 235-37 (2022)	27
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 62
<i>Edwards v. Cascade Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 2009 MT 451, 354 Mont. 307, 223 P.3d 893	27
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	29
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.W. Va. 2022), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 22-1927 (4th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022)	30, 31
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	31
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997).....	20, 47
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	26, 28, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	28
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	18
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19-cv-272, 2022 WL 11166311 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 19, 2022).....	31
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023).....	57
<i>Maloney v. Yellowstone County</i> , Nos. 1570–2019, 1572–2019 (Mont. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus. Aug. 14, 2020)	26, 27
<i>Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.</i> , 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> No. DDV-2011-518, 2013 WL 496762 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Jan. 16, 2013).....	18, 48, 49
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , No. DA 22-0667, 2024 WL 1291935 (Mont. Mar. 27, 2024).....	23, 44
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Park Cnty. Env't Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288	57
<i>Peeler v. Rocky Mountain Log Homes Canada, Inc.</i> , 2018 MT 297, 393 Mont. 396, 431 P.3d 911	23, 43
<i>People v. Privitera</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 697 (1977)	48
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	27
<i>Pfost v. State</i> , 219 Mont. 206, 713 P.2d 495 (1985).....	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State ex rel. Knudsen</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301	21, 57, 60
<i>Poe ex rel. Poe v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00269-BLW, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec. 26, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 24-142 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2024)	43
<i>Powder River County. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	45
<i>Simpkins v. Speck</i> , 2019 MT 120, 395 Mont. 509, 443 P.3d 428	18, 56
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	19, 21
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	24, 33, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stand Up Mont. v. Missoula Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 2022 MT 153, 409 Mont. 330, 514 P.3d 1062	35
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)	20
<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-19-00035-TUC-RM (LAB), 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019).....	31
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	45
<i>United States. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	30, 33
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	62
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	36
<i>Weems v. State ex rel. Fox (Weems I)</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2414 (2023)	31
<i>Wiser v. State Dep’t of Com.</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133	18, 46, 48, 49, 51
 STATUTES	
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201	22, 61
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-303	60, 61
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-301	27
S. 422, 2023 Leg., 68th Sess., Rec. Sess. § 2(1) (Mont. 2023)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
S. 99, 2023 Leg., 68th Sess., Reg. Sess. § 4 (Mont. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.3, 197-201 (4th ed. 2022)	60
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	23
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....	24, 26, 27
Mont. Const. art. II, § 7.....	24
Mont. Const. art II, § 10.....	46
Mont. Const. art. II, § 17.....	23
Mont. Const. art. VII, § 4(1)	16, 26
Mont. Const. art. XV, § 9.....	47
